4	F" N 47.000
1 2	File No. 17-606
3 4 5 6 7	From the Director, Department of Transportation, requesting authorization to amend Chapter 69.02 of the Milwaukee County Code of General Ordinances, in order to add a "No Parking" location on West Layton Avenue (County Trunk Highway Y), by recommending adoption of the following:
8	A RESOLUTION/ORDINANCE
9 10 11 12 13	WHEREAS, Chapter 69.02 of the Milwaukee County Code of Ordinances establishes parking regulations on Milwaukee County highways pursuant to the authority established by Section 349.13 of the Wisconsin State Statutes; and
14 15 16 17	WHEREAS, the Department of Transportation was requested to review a concern entering the Greenfield High School driveway from West Layton Avenue (County Trunk Highway [CTH] Y); and
18 19 20 21	WHEREAS, it was determined that there is a potential concern with the weaving created by the existing parking on the south side of West Layton Avenue (CTH Y); and
22 23 24 25	WHEREAS, the Committee on Transportation, Public Works, and Transit, at its meeting of October 18, 2017, recommended adoption of File No. 17-606 (vote 4-1); now, therefore,
26 27 28	BE IT RESOLVED, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors hereby amends Section 69.02 of the Milwaukee County Code of General Ordinances to add (6) and (6)(a), by adopting the following:
29 30	AN ORDINANCE
31 32	The Board of Supervisors of the County of Milwaukee does ordain as follows:
33 34	Section 1. Chapter 69.02 of the Milwaukee County Code of General Ordinances is
35 36	created as follows:
37 38 39 40	(6) West Layton Avenue (CTH 'Y'). (a) From the limits of South 60 th Street to a point eight hundred twenty-five (825) feet east of South 60 th Street.
41 42 43	Section 2. The provisions of this ordinance shall be effective upon passage and publication.
44 45 46 47	srb 10/18/17 U:\Committees\2017\Oct\TPWT\Resolutions\17-606 No Parking - W Layton.docx